Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, and recommends to the Board of 
Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York 
Charter, that the salaries of said additional grades be fixed at the rates of three thou-
sand two hundred and fifty dollars ($3.250), three thousand five hundred dollars 
($3,500) and three thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($3,750) per annum. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Deputy Comptroller and the Presidents of the Bor- 

oughs of The Bronx, Queens and the Acting Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan 
and Brooklyn-12. 

The Secretary presented the following communication from the County Clerk of

[...]

That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Aldermen hereby requests the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of two hundred and forty-four thousand nine hundred dollars 
($244,900), for the use of the Fire Commissioner of The City of New York, for in-
stalling the paid Fire Department in Rockaway Beach, Arverne and Far Rockaway. 
Borough of Queens, and in the territory comprised within the Borough of Rich-
mond." 

The Fire Commissioner has also made application to the Board of Estimate and

[...]

Resolved, That, upon the annexed communication, the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment be and it is hereby requested, in pursuance of the provisions of sub-
division 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to authorize the Comp-
troller to issue Special Revenue Bonds in the amount of twenty-one thousand four 
hundred dollars ($21,400), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the operation and 
maintenance of nine (9) photometric stations in which to test the illuminating gas 
manufactured and sold to The City of New York, or to any consumer therein, and to 
provide for the payment of salaries to Gas Examiners.

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of and 

concurs in the resolution of the Board of Aldermen adopted July II, 1905, and approved 
by the Mayor July 18, 1905, in relation to the expenditure of twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) for the purpose of making repairs to the public markets in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, and that for the purpose of providing means therefor, the Comp-
troller be and is hereby authorized, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of 
section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, to issue Special Revenue Bonds of The 
City of New York, to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), redeemable 
from the tax levy of the year succeeding the year of their issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Deputy Comptroller, the Acting President of the 

Board of Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of The Bronx, Queens and Rich-

[...]

Resolved, That upon the request of the Police Commissioner, the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment be and is hereby requested, in pursuance of the provisions of 
subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Amended Greater New York Charter, to authorize 
the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of seven thousand 
six hundred and fifty dollars ($7,650), the proceeds whereof to provide for the payment 
of salaries of additional Hostlers required in the Department of Police. 

Very respectfully, 
WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

In the Board of Aldermen. 
Resolved, That upon the request of the Police Commissioner, the Board of Esti-

mate and Apportionment be and hereby is requested, in pursuance of the provisions of 
subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Amended Greater New York Charter, to authorize 
the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of seven thousand six 
hundred and fifty dollars ($7,650), the proceeds whereof to provide for the payment of 
salaries of additional Hostlers required in the Department of Police. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, May 2, 1905, three-fourths of all the members 
elected voting in favor thereof. 

Received from his Honor the Mayor, May 16, 1905, without his approval or dis-

[...]

training stable recently leased by the Department. 

Assuming that an additional Hostler begin.-work on the 1st of August next, he 
will have one hundred and fifty-three days' work to the end of the year, and his 
salary for that time, at two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) a day, would amount to 
three hundred and eighty-two dollars and fifty cents ($382.50). An appropriation of 
three thousand eight hundred and twenty-five dollars ($3,825) would provide for ten 
additional men for the rest of the year, increasing the number to fifty-six, which would 
still leave the ratio of Hostlers to horses less than in 1903. 

The estimate of the Commissioner upon the basis of which the resolution of the